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A SHORT HISTORY
Washington Federal, Inc. (Compa-

ny) is a savings and loan holding com-
pany headquartered in Seattle, Wash-
ington. Its principal subsidiary is
Washington Federal Savings (Associa-
tion) which operates 111 branches in
seven western states.

The Association had its origin on
April 24, 1917 as Ballard Savings and
Loan Association. In 1935, the state-
chartered Association converted to a
federal charter, became a member of
the Federal Home Loan Bank System
and obtained federal insurance. In
1958, Ballard Federal Savings and
Loan Association merged with Wash-
ington Federal Savings and Loan
Association of Bothell, and the latter
name was retained for its wider geo-
graphic acceptance. In 1971, Seattle
Federal Savings and Loan Association,
then with three offices, was merged
into the Association, and at the end
of 1978, was joined by the 10 offices
of First Federal Savings and Loan
Association of Mount Vernon. 

On November 17, 1982, the Asso-
ciation converted from a federal mutu-
al to a federal stock association. In
1987 and 1988, acquisitions of United
First Federal, Provident Federal Sav-
ings and Loan, and Northwest Federal
Savings and Loan, all headquartered
in Boise, Idaho, added 28 Idaho offices
to the Association. In 1988, the
acquisition of Freedom Federal Sav-
ings and Loan Association in Corval-
lis, Oregon, added 13 Oregon offices,
followed in 1990 by the eight Oregon
offices of Family Federal Savings Asso-
ciation. 

In 1991, the acquisition of First
Federal Savings and Loan Association
of Idaho Falls, Idaho, added three
branches to our system. That same
year, we acquired the deposits of First
Western Savings Association of Las
Vegas, Nevada, doing business in Port-
land and Eugene, Oregon, as Metro-
politan Savings Association. In 1992,
we changed the name of all our Ore-
gon division branches from Freedom
Federal Savings to Washington Feder-
al Savings and shortened our original
corporate name to Washington Feder-
al Savings. In 1993, the Association
completed its purchase of First Federal
Savings Bank of Salt Lake City, Utah,
which provided 10 branches in the
state. Then, during 1994, we expand-
ed into Arizona and began operating
five branch offices in Tucson. In 1995,
the stockholders voted to approve a
reorganization whereby Washington
Federal Savings became a wholly-
owned subsidiary of a newly formed
holding company, Washington Feder-
al, Inc. The Company purchased West
Coast Mutual Savings Bank which
included its one branch office in Cen-
tralia, Washington. Also during the
year, we sold our Burley, Idaho branch
office and opened three new offices in
Washington, two more in Tucson,
Arizona, and one each in Oregon and
Utah. In 1996, we opened one new

office in Oregon, one in Washington,
and three in Phoenix, Arizona. In
November 1996, we purchased Metro-
politan Bancorp of Seattle, Washing-
ton, which added eight branches in
the Puget Sound region. In 1997, we
opened three new offices, one each in:
Portland, Oregon; Tucson, Arizona;
and Phoenix, Arizona. We also closed
one of our offices in Idaho Falls,
Idaho, consolidating the deposits into
our main Idaho Falls office. In 1998,
we opened two new branches in
Phoenix, Arizona, and one in Port-
land, Oregon. We also consolidated
two Tucson, Arizona offices into one.
In 1999, we consolidated two offices
into one in Salt Lake City, Utah, and
opened a new office in Riverton,
Utah. We also opened one new office
in Phoenix, Arizona. In 2000, we con-
solidated two offices into one in Boise,
Idaho, sold our Mountain Home
branch, and opened one new branch
each in Phoenix and Tucson, Arizona.
We also opened our first branch in Las
Vegas, Nevada.

In 2001, we opened two new
branches in Mesa and Gilbert, Ari-
zona. We also opened our first branch
in the Park Cities area of Dallas,
Texas. 

The Association obtains its funds
primarily through savings deposits
from the general public, from repay-
ments of loans and from borrowings
and retained earnings. These funds are
used largely to make first lien loans to
borrowers for the purchase of new and
existing homes, the acquisition and
development of land for residential
lots, the construction of homes, the
financing of other real estate, and for
investment in obligations of the U.S.
government, its agencies and munici-
palities. The Association also has a
wholly-owned subsidiary, First Insur-
ance Agency, Inc., which provides
general insurance to the public. 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

September 30, 2001 2000 % Change
(In thousands, except per share data)

Assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,026,743 $6,719,841 + 5%
Investment securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145,724 142,992 + 2
Loans receivable and securitized assets subject to repurchase  . . . . . 5,388,105 4,949,235 + 9
Mortgage-backed securities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,182,204 1,328,105 – 11
Customer accounts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,316,692 3,465,270 + 25
Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other borrowings  . . . . . . . 1,667,500 2,363,509 – 29
Stockholders’ equity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 874,009 759,165 + 15
Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113,614 105,679 + 8
Diluted earnings per share  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.95 1.82 + 7
Dividends per share  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.94 0.89 + 6
Stockholders’ equity per share  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15.11 13.24 + 14
Shares outstanding  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,862 57,333 + 1
Return on average stockholders’ equity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14.59% 14.27% + 2
Return on average assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.65 1.65 —
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TO OUR STOCKHOLDERS

It is a privilege to report to you that your Company was once again able to achieve outstanding results during the past
fiscal year. After beginning the year with the narrowest net interest spread in our history as a public company, we were
able to take full advantage of the lower short-term rates that the Federal Reserve began targeting in January. Thereafter,
our net interest spread improved continually to a six-year high of 3.09% at year-end, enabling the Company to achieve
earnings growth in each successive quarter. Net income for the year measured $113,614,000, an increase of 8% over the
$105,679,000 reported last year. Earnings per share increased for the 17th time in 19 years to a record $1.95, up from
$1.82 in the prior year, a 7% improvement. The fiscal year produced a return on average assets of 1.65% and a return on
equity of 14.59%. 

While we rarely measure success at Washington Federal by anything other than profitability, it is interesting to note
that for the first time in our history, total assets exceeded $7 billion at year-end. Most of this growth can be attributed to
an 8.9% increase in loans, the result of excellent new loan production totaling $1.74 billion. Permanent single-family
mortgage loans, the safest loans that we or any other financial institution place on the balance sheet, represent the major-
ity of new loan originations. Three out of four of these loans were extended for the purpose of purchasing or constructing
a home, with refinances totaling only one-fourth of new mortgage loan production, a much lower percentage than the
industry as a whole. Due to the slowing economy, land and construction loans outstanding actually declined during the
fiscal year. This is a testament not only to the disciplined credit culture we maintain, but also to the experience and 
conservatism of the homebuilders and developers to which we lend. Finally, we continued to expand our multi-family
lending program. That portfolio increased by 36% to $392 million during the year and is the fastest growing part of our
business. Asset quality overall remained high. Loan delinquencies, non-performing assets and charge-offs continue to rank
among the best in the industry and we believe that the Company is well positioned to absorb any losses inherent in the
portfolio.

In your review of the accompanying financial statements, you will notice that during the year, we completed the secu-
ritization of over 13,000 single-family mortgage loans, which were reclassified on the balance sheet as Securitized Assets
Subject to Repurchase. This transaction resulted in no additional credit risk to the Company, as repayment still relies
upon the underlying mortgage loans; however, it does create important financial benefits that will improve profitability in
future periods.

A particularly encouraging event in 2001 was the dramatic increase in customer deposit accounts. Seeking safety and
predictable returns, consumers in our market territory responded to an aggressive marketing program, which resulted in
$851 million in additional deposits, nearly a 25% increase over the prior year-end. The growth in deposits allowed us to
reduce borrowed funds and provides the Company a great deal of flexibility in managing interest rate risk and funding
future asset growth. 

As always, expense control and capital management continued to be important areas of management attention. The
Company’s industry-leading efficiency ratio improved to 18.9% for the year and our operating expense ratio improved to
.71% of assets. Higher profitability and an increase in the value of our mark-to-market assets enabled the Company’s capi-
tal to assets ratio to increase to a very strong 12.44%, which is approximately double the industry average. This increase
came after the payout of $54 million in cash dividends. In January, a 10% stock dividend was also declared, marking the
16th time that a stock split or stock dividend has been declared in the past 19 years. 

Geographic expansion also continued during the year. In Phoenix, we added two new offices and the Company 
entered the Texas market with its first branch, located in the Park Cities area of Dallas. Two additional offices are under
construction in the Phoenix market and one in the Lake Oswego area of Portland. In Las Vegas, the Summerlin branch
finished its first year as the fastest growing office in our history. A second Nevada office located in the Henderson area
will open this fall and we believe that it will be equally successful. We will, of course, continue to review expansion
opportunities in each of our current markets.

We also commenced conversion to a new branch platform system in order to maintain the high quality of customer
service for which we are known. We were actually quite happy with the old system, which had been in place for 20 years;
however, it had become nearly impossible to find parts for the old hardware! I am also pleased to report that the Compa-
ny’s emergency planning and preparedness allowed business to continue uninterrupted during the major earthquake in the
Puget Sound area of Washington and in the wake of the September 11th terrorist attacks on the East Coast.

Importantly, the Company continued to implement the designed transition of its senior management team during the
year.  As planned and after 33 years in the job, Executive Vice President Chuck Richmond transferred many of his day-to-
day responsibilities and the Chief Lending Officer role to Jack Jacobson in January 2001. Jack’s promotion came after a
number of years managing corporate real estate, multi-family lending and special assets at Washington Federal. We are
very fortunate to have someone of his talent and dedication to step forward in this critical role and I look forward to
working with him on the Management Committee for many years to come. We are equally delighted that Chuck, like



Chairman and former CEO Guy
Pinkerton, continues to devote as
much time as we ask of him to the
Company. 

In July 2001 Bill Cassells, Exec-
utive Vice President and another
long-standing member of the Man-
agement Committee, retired after
24 years with Washington Federal.
Bill’s professional oversight of our
information technology platform
was a primary driver of the Compa-
ny’s efficiency over the years. Bill
brought a calming presence, ready
wisdom and frugal practicality to
the Management Committee that
will be difficult to replace. We wish
him all the best in a well-earned
retirement.

Finally, I wish to advise you that
Richard (Dick) Reed will retire from
the Board effective January 1, 2002
and assume Emeritus status after
many years of dedicated service.
Dick’s intellect always served to enliv-
en board discussions and we will miss his articulate presence and broad knowledge of the Company and its history. The direc-
tors and management of Washington Federal wish to express their sincere appreciation for his valuable counsel as a director
over the past 35 years.

Each year seems to present its challenges, and this new fiscal year is no exception. Near-term, the impact of a weakening
economy on the housing industry and consumer saving habits is of primary concern. I wish to remind you that our conserva-
tive operating model has historically allowed us to prosper even in periods of uncertainty and we believe that will be the case
during this downturn as well. Longer term, perhaps the biggest challenge facing Washington Federal as a local market, portfo-
lio housing lender is the continued encroachment on our traditional markets by U.S. government-sponsored enterprises such
as Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac. Even the Federal Home Loan Banks have entered the market through their direct purchase
program and Ginnie Mae is seeking broadened powers as well. These entities enjoy the advantages of a government funding
subsidy, lower capital requirements and few regulatory constraints. It seems likely that at some point the sheer magnitude of
their debt obligations will require Congress to reconsider the soundness of this model. Regardless, we believe that our strong
capital position, hallmark efficiency, dedication to asset quality and local market presence will allow us to continue our long
history of high performance. 

In closing, I wish to thank the stockholders for their support during the past year. I am also grateful to the Board and to my
predecessor, Chairman Guy Pinkerton, for his patient mentoring. Finally, I wish to thank the Management Committee and all
my fellow employees for the dedicated effort that led to the excellent results posted this past year. 

I hope to see you at the Annual Stockholder’s Meeting on January 23, 2002, at 2:00 p.m. at the Sheraton Hotel in Seattle.

Sincerely,

Roy M. Whitehead
President and Chief Executive Officer
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(Standing - left to right) Ronald L. Saper, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, Jack B. Jacobson,
Executive Vice President and Chief Lending Officer, Edwin C. Hedlund, Executive Vice President and Secretary.
(Seated) Roy M. Whitehead, President and Chief Executive Officer.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

GENERAL

INTEREST
RATE RISK

ASSET 
QUALITY

LIQUIDITY 
AND CAPITAL
RESOURCES

CHANGES IN
FINANCIAL
POSITION

Washington Federal, Inc. (Company) is a savings and loan holding company. The Company’s primary operating
subsidiary is Washington Federal Savings (Association).

The Company accepts a high level of interest rate volatility as a result of its policy to originate fixed-rate single
family home loans which are longer-term than the short-term characteristics of its liabilities of customer
accounts and borrowed money. At September 30, 2001, the Company had approximately $2,500,000,000 more
liabilities subject to repricing in the next year than assets subject to repricing, which amounted to a negative
maturity gap of 36% of total assets. The Company’s interest rate risk approach has never resulted in the record-
ing of a monthly operating loss.
The Company experienced a significant increase in interest rate spreads in fiscal 2001. Spreads increased dur-
ing the year as the Federal Reserve lowered short-term interest rates from 6.50% in January 2001 to 3.00% in
September 2001. The year closed with a 3.09% interest rate spread, up from 2.04% at the beginning of the
year. During this phase of the interest rate cycle, the Company chose to increase its assets. To fund the increase
in assets the Company grew customer deposits by 24.6% in the year to an equivalent of 61.4% of total assets at
September 30, 2001 compared to 51.6% of total assets at September 30, 2000. This growth in deposits allowed
the Company to decrease its Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) advances and other borrowed money to an
equivalent of 23.7% of total assets at September 30, 2001 compared to 35.2% at September 30, 2000.

The Company maintains an allowance to absorb losses inherent in the loan portfolio. The allowance is based on
ongoing, quarterly assessments of the probable and estimable losses inherent in the loan portfolio. In analyzing
the existing loan portfolio, the Company applies specific loss percentage factors to the different loan types. The
loss percentages are based on management’s continuing evaluation of the pertinent factors underlying the
quality of the loan portfolio, including changes in the size and composition of the loan portfolio, actual loan loss
experience and current economic conditions.
Income property loans, builder construction loans and certain other loans are reviewed on an individual basis.
They are reviewed to assess the ability of the borrowers to continue to service all of their principal and interest
obligations. If the loans show signs of weakness, they will be downgraded, and if warranted, placed on non-
accrual status. The Company has an Asset Quality Review Committee that reports the results of its internal
reviews to the Board of Directors on a quarterly basis.
Non-performing assets increased slightly to $33,800,000 or .48% of total assets at September 30, 2001 com-
pared to $31,400,000 or .47% of total assets at September 30, 2000. Total delinquencies over 30 days were
$49,400,000 or .70% of total assets at September 30, 2001 compared to $36,100,000 or .54% of total assets at
September 30, 2000. The aforementioned asset quality indicators, when compared to others in the industry,
demonstrate the continued quality of the loan portfolio and reflect the Company’s high underwriting standards.

The Company’s net worth at September 30, 2001 was $874,009,000 or 12.4% of total assets. This is an increase
of $114,844,000 from September 30, 2000 when net worth was $759,165,000 or 11.3% of total assets. This
increase is attributable to higher profitability and an increase in the fair value of the available for sale securities.
The ratio of net worth to total assets remains at a high level despite the distribution of 47.5% of earnings in the
form of cash dividends.
The Company’s net worth increased due in part to net income of $113,614,000, proceeds received from the
exercise of common stock options and purchases by the Employee Stock Ownership Plan of $6,122,000 and
appreciation in the valuation reserve for available-for-sale securities of $48,000,000. Net worth was reduced by
$54,011,000  as a result of cash dividends paid.
Washington Federal’s percentage of net worth to total assets is among the highest in the nation and is approxi-
mately three times the minimum required under Office of Thrift Supervision (OTS) regulations (see Note O).
Management believes this strong net worth position will help protect the Company against interest rate risk
and will enable it to compete more effectively.
Customer accounts increased $851,422,000 or 24.6% from a year ago, largely due to our strategy of building
deposits in a decreasing interest rate environment through competitive pricing. 
The Company’s cash and investment securities amounted to $176,055,000 at September 30, 2001, a slight
increase from $171,278,000 a year ago. Few investment securities matured during the year and the Company
continued to emphasize origination of higher yielding loans.

Available-for-sale and held-to-maturity securities. The Company purchased $89,882,000 of mortgage-backed
and investment securities, all of which have been categorized as available-for-sale.  
The Company had $50,282,000 in sales of securities resulting in net realized gains of $3,235,000. All sales were
mortgage-backed securities which were categorized as available-for-sale. As of September 30, 2001, the
Company had unrealized gains in its available-for-sale portfolio of $51,000,000, net of tax, which are recorded
as part of stockholders’ equity.
In March, the Company completed the securitization of over 13,000 residential mortgage loans into a real
estate mortgage investment conduit (REMIC). The Company is currently the holder of all of the securities
issued by the REMIC. The result of this transaction was a transfer of securitized loans and related capitalized
costs, deferred loan fees and allowance for loan losses into a new line item on the balance sheet-securitized
assets subject to repurchase, which continues to be accounted for in a manner similar to residential mortgage
loans.
Loans receivable and securitized assets subject to repurchase. Loans receivable and securitized assets subject to
repurchase increased 8.9% during fiscal 2001 to $5,388,105,000 at September 30, 2001 from $4,949,235,000 a
year earlier. The loans receivable balance increased substantially due to a near-record level of loan originations
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totaling $1,744,216,000, a 14.6% increase from a year ago. This level of loan origination reflects the favorable
interest rate environment available during the year.
Real estate held for sale. The balance at September 30, 2001 was $16,778,000, a slight decrease from
$17,416,000 reported one year ago.
FHLB stock. FHLB stock amounted to $124,361,000 at September 30, 2001 compared with $116,314,000 one
year ago as the Company received $8,047,000 in stock dividends during the year. 
Costs in excess of net assets acquired. As of September 30, 2001, costs in excess of net assets acquired totaled
$35,703,000. The Company periodically monitors these assets for potential impairment in accordance with
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 121, “Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for
Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed Of.” As of September 30, 2001, there was no impairment of costs in excess
of net assets acquired. The Company will provide for any diminution in value of these assets should an impair-
ment be identified. As discussed in Note Q, effective October 1, 2001, new accounting rules will no longer
require the periodic amortization of the Company’s intangible assets. During fiscal 2001, $5,614,000 of costs in
excess of net assets acquired were amortized.
Customer accounts. Customer accounts at September 30, 2001 totaled $4,316,692,000 compared with
$3,465,270,000 at September 30, 2000, a 24.6% increase. See “Liquidity and Capital Resources” above.
FHLB advances and other borrowings. Total borrowings decreased 29.4% to $1,667,500,000. See “Interest
Rate Risk” above.

GENERAL
Fiscal 2001 net income increased 8% from fiscal 2000. See Note S, “Selected Quarterly Financial Data
(Unaudited)” which highlights the quarter-by-quarter results for the years ended September 30, 2001 and 2000.

Dec 31 Mar 31 Jun 30 Sep 30 Dec 31 Mar 31 Jun 30 Sep 30
1999 2000 2000 2000 2000 2001 2001 2001

Interest rate on loans and 
mortgage-backed securities* . . 7.70% 7.76% 7.86% 7.90% 7.91% 7.80% 7.67% 7.61%

Interest rate on 
investment securities**  . . . . 8.11 7.83 7.83 7.82 7.81 7.79 8.01 7.79

Combined . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.72 7.76 7.86 7.90 7.91 7.80 7.68 7.62

Interest rate on
customer accounts  . . . . . . . . 4.84 4.95 5.32 5.57 5.67 5.47 5.08 4.31

Interest rate on 
borrowings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.56 5.85 6.30 6.29 6.26 5.21 4.71 5.09

Combined . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.10 5.29 5.72 5.86 5.91 5.37 4.95 4.53

Interest rate spread  . . . . . . . . . . 2.62% 2.47% 2.14% 2.04% 2.00% 2.43% 2.73% 3.09%

*Includes securitized assets subject to repurchase.
**Includes municipal bonds at tax-equivalent rates.

The interest rate spread increased during fiscal 2001 from 2.04% at September 30, 2000 to 3.09% at
September 30, 2001.

COMPARISON OF FISCAL 2001 RESULTS WITH FISCAL 2000
Net interest income increased $17,774,000 (8.9%) in fiscal 2001 over fiscal 2000 largely due to the Federal
Reserve’s 350 basis point decrease of short-term interest rates between January and September 2001.
Interest on loans and mortgage-backed securities increased $37,895,000 (7.9%) in fiscal 2001 from 2000. The
increase is largely a result of the increase in earning asset volumes as the Company originated $1,744,216,000
in loans; offsetting loan repayments and payoffs of $1,320,634,000. Average interest rates on loans and
mortgage-backed securities decreased to 7.61% from 7.90% one year ago.
Interest and dividends on investment securities increased $488,000 (2.8%) in fiscal 2001 from fiscal 2000. The
weighted average yield declined to 7.79% at September 30, 2001 compared with 7.82% at September 30, 2000.
The combined investment securities and FHLB stock portfolio increased 4.2% to $270,085,000 at
September 30, 2001 versus $259,306,000 one year ago.
Interest on customer accounts increased 12.7% to $194,710,000 for fiscal 2001 from $172,735,000 for fiscal
2000. The increase related to an increase in customer accounts to $4,316,692,000 from $3,465,270,000 the
prior year, offset by decrease in the average cost of customer accounts to 4.31% at year end compared to 5.57%
one year ago.
Interest on FHLB advances and other borrowings decreased slightly to $125,410,000 in fiscal 2001, from
$126,776,000 in fiscal 2000. This slight decrease was partially due to a decrease in the average rates paid to
5.09% for the year ended September 30, 2001 compared to 6.29% for the year ended September 30, 2000. This
decrease in average rates was offset by an increase in average borrowings to $2,264,001,000 in fiscal 2001 from
$2,115,423,000 in fiscal 2000. 

RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS



The provision for loan losses was $1,850,000 for fiscal 2001 compared to none in fiscal 2000. This increase
reflects the amount required to maintain the allowance for losses at an appropriate level based upon manage-
ment’s evaluation of the adequacy of the allowance and an increase in actual charge-offs experienced.
However, non-performing assets remained low at $33,758,000 or .48% of total assets at September 30, 2001
compared with $31,393,000 or .47% of total assets at September 30, 2000. Management continued to main-
tain the allowance for loan losses at current levels which, at $19,683,000 or 58% of non-performing assets, is
within an acceptable range of estimated losses inherent in the portfolio. 
Total other income decreased $641,000 (6.2%) in fiscal 2001 from fiscal 2000. Net gains on the sale of
available-for-sale securities totaled $3,235,000 in fiscal 2001 compared to $4,058,000 in fiscal 2000. Other
income increased $182,000 over fiscal 2000 due to increased transactional revenue. 
Other expense increased $2,467,000 (5.3%) in fiscal 2001 over fiscal 2000. This increase is primarily attrib-
uted to increased compensation expense resulting from a bonus paid to all employees based on improved oper-
ating results. Personnel, including part-time employees considered on a full-time equivalent basis, increased to
714 at September 30, 2001 compared to 676 staff at September 30, 2000. The branch network increased to
111 offices at September 30, 2001 versus 108 offices one year ago. Other expense for fiscal 2001 equaled .71%
of average assets compared with .73% in fiscal 2000.
Income taxes increased $4,350,000 (7.6%) in fiscal 2001. The effective tax rate was 35.25% for both fiscal
2001 and 2000.

COMPARISON OF FISCAL 2000 RESULTS WITH FISCAL 1999
Net interest income decreased $12,571,000 (6%) in fiscal 2000 over fiscal 1999 largely due to increases in
short- term interest rates which the Federal Reserve raised 175 basis points between June 1999 and May 2000.
Interest on loans and mortgage-backed securities increased $44,328,000 (10%) in fiscal 2000 from 1999. The
increase is largely a result of the increase in earning asset volumes as the Company originated $1,522,290,000
in loans with refinance activity slowing dramatically from the prior year when the Company originated a
record $1,769,612,000 in loans. Average interest rates on loans and mortgage-backed securities increased to
7.90% from 7.66% in the prior year.
Interest and dividends on investment securities decreased $1,878,000 (10%) in fiscal 2000 from fiscal 1999.
The weighted average yield declined to 7.82% at September 30, 2000 compared with 8.03% at September 30,
1999. The combined investment securities and FHLB stock portfolio increased slightly to $259,306,000 at
September 30, 2000 versus $250,597,000 one year before.
Interest on customer accounts increased 8% to $172,735,000 for fiscal 2000 from $159,942,000 for fiscal 1999.
The increase related to an increase in customer accounts to $3,465,270,000 from $3,379,502,000 the prior
year, as well as the average cost of customer accounts which increased to 5.57% at year end compared to
4.71% one year ago.
Interest on FHLB advances and other borrowings increased $42,228,000 (50%) in fiscal 2000 over fiscal 1999.
This increase was partially due to an increase in average borrowings from $1,578,352,000 to $2,115,423,000.
The average rates paid increased to 6.29% at September 30, 2000 versus 5.40% at September 30, 1999.
The provision for loan losses was not necessary during fiscal 2000 compared to $684,000 in fiscal 1999 reflect-
ing management’s historical conservative lending philosophy. Non-performing assets remained low at
$31,393,000 or .47% of total assets at September 30, 2000 compared with $21,300,000 or .35% of total assets
at September 30, 1999. Management continued to maintain the allowance for loan losses at levels which, at
$20,831,000 or 66% of non-performing assets, was within an acceptable range of estimated losses, yet conserv-
ative compared with others in the industry. The lack of provision is reflective of the excellent economic
conditions within the Company’s marketplace during fiscal 2000.
Other income decreased $2,288,000 (18%) in fiscal 2000 from fiscal 1999. Net gains on the sale of
available-for-sale securities totaled $4,058,000 in fiscal 2000 compared to $2,747,000 in fiscal 1999. Other
income included several non-recurring transactions in fiscal 1999, the largest of which provided the Company
$2,223,000 of pre-tax income during the year.
Other expense increased $545,000 (1%) in fiscal 2000 over fiscal 1999. This minimal increase resulted from
general inflationary increases offset by lower deposit insurance premiums which declined $823,000, as well as a
reduction in staff through attrition. Personnel, including part-time employees considered on a full-time equiva-
lent basis, declined to 676 at September 30, 2000 compared to 700 staff at September 30, 1999. The branch
network increased to 108 offices at September 30, 2000 versus 107 offices one year before. Other expense for
fiscal 2000 equaled .73% of average assets compared with .80% in fiscal 1999.
Income taxes decreased $5,295,000 (8%) in fiscal 2000. The effective tax rate was 35.25% for fiscal 2000 com-
pared with 35.50% for fiscal 1999.

The Consolidated Financial Statements and related Notes presented herein have been prepared in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, which require, to a large extent,
the measurement of financial position and operating results in terms of historical dollars without considering
changes in the relative purchasing power of money over time due to inflation. 
Unlike many industrial companies, substantially all of the assets and virtually all of the liabilities of the
Company are monetary in nature. As a result, interest rates have a more significant impact on the Company’s
performance than the general level of inflation. Over short periods of time, interest rates may not necessarily
move in the same direction or in the same magnitude as inflation.
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SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

Year ended September 30, 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997
(In thousands, except per share data)

Interest income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $536,410 $498,027 $455,577 $460,604 $459,007
Interest expense  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 320,120 299,511 244,490 252,233 257,447

Net interest income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 216,290 198,516 211,087 208,371 201,560
Provision for loan losses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,850 — 684 740 813
Other income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,736 10,377 12,665 11,032 5,077
Other expense  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48,712 45,714 45,987 44,878 42,486

Income before income taxes  . . . . . . . . 175,464 163,179 177,081 173,785 163,338
Income taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61,850 57,500 62,795 61,949 58,288

Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $113,614 $105,679 $114,286 $111,836 $105,050

Per share data
Basic earnings per share  . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.97 $ 1.83 $ 1.87 $ 1.76 $ 1.68
Diluted earnings per share . . . . . . . . . . 1.95 1.82 1.86 1.75 1.66
Cash dividends  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.94 0.89 0.82 0.75 0.67

September 30, 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997
(In thousands)

Total assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,026,743 $6,719,841 $6,163,503 $5,637,011 $5,719,589
Loans and mortgage-backed securities*  . . 6,570,309 6,277,340 5,731,644 5,119,571 5,137,905
Investment securities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145,724 142,992 141,753 234,013 289,750
Customer accounts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,316,692 3,465,270 3,379,502 3,156,202 2,978,031
FHLB advances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,637,500 1,209,000 1,454,000 1,356,500 1,601,000
Other borrowings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,000 1,154,509 454,257 221,819 303,544
Stockholders’ equity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 874,009 759,165 750,023 767,172 717,745

Number of
Customer accounts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211,570 191,343 189,419 184,832 180,957
Mortgage loans   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42,032 41,741 40,104 40,615 41,820
Offices . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111 108 107 106 104

*Includes securitized assets subject to repurchase



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

September 30, 2001 2000
(In thousands, except per share data)

ASSETS
Cash  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 30,331 $ 28,286
Available-for-sale securities, amortized cost $1,002,496 and $1,173,463  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,079,896 1,178,464
Held-to-maturity securities, fair value $259,937 and $292,264  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 248,032 292,633
Securitized assets subject to repurchase, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,180,336 —
Loans receivable, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,207,769 4,949,235
Interest receivable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48,280 40,700
Premises and equipment, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54,242 50,487
Real estate held for sale  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,778 17,416
FHLB stock  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124,361 116,314
Costs in excess of net assets acquired . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,703 41,577
Other assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,015 4,729

$7,026,743 $6,719,841

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities
Customer accounts

Savings and demand accounts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,251,113 $3,375,036
Repurchase agreements with customers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65,579 90,234

4,316,692 3,465,270
FHLB advances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,637,500 1,209,000
Other borrowings, primarily securities sold under agreements to repurchase  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,000 1,154,509
Advance payments by borrowers for taxes and insurance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,196 29,093
Federal and state income taxes, including net deferred liabilities of $79,208 and $49,999  . . . . . 94,118 53,012
Accrued expenses and other liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51,228 49,792

6,152,734 5,960,676

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock, $1.00 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 69,006,173 and 68,525,260 

shares issued; 57,861,561 and 57,333,025 shares outstanding  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69,006 62,296
Paid-in capital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 893,633 785,745
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51,000 3,000
Treasury stock, at cost; 11,144,612 and 11,192,235 shares  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (189,212) (190,018)
Retained earnings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49,582 98,142

874,009 759,165

$7,026,743 $6,719,841

SEE NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year ended September 30, 2001 2000 1999
(In thousands, except per share data)

INTEREST INCOME
Loans and securitized assets subject to repurchase  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $428,532 $384,851 $353,930
Mortgage-backed securities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89,952 95,738 82,331
Investment securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,926 17,438 19,316

536,410 498,027 455,577
INTEREST EXPENSE
Customer accounts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 194,710 172,735 159,942
FHLB advances and other borrowings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125,410 126,776 84,548

320,120 299,511 244,490

Net interest income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 216,290 198,516 211,087
Provision for loan losses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,850 — 684

Net interest income after provision for loan losses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 214,440 198,516 210,403

OTHER INCOME
Gain on sale of mortgage-backed securities, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,235 4,058 2,747
Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,501 6,319 9,918

9,736 10,377 12,665
OTHER EXPENSE
Compensation and fringe benefits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,283 26,739 26,485
Amortization of intangibles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,875 6,006 6,056
Occupancy expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,497 4,096 4,001
Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,458 9,805 9,559

49,113 46,646 46,101
Gain on real estate acquired through foreclosure, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 401 932 114

Income before income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175,464 163,179 177,081
Income taxes

Current  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,641 59,045 75,507
Deferred  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,209 (1,545) (12,712)

61,850 57,500 62,795

NET INCOME  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $113,614 $105,679 $114,286

PER SHARE DATA
Basic earnings per share  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.97 $ 1.83 $ 1.87
Diluted earnings per share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.95 1.82 1.86
Cash dividends  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.94 0.89 0.82
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, 

including dilutive stock options  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,232,659 58,206,825 61,387,456
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Accumulated 
Other 

Common Paid-in Retained Comprehensive Treasury 
Stock Capital Earnings Income Stock Total

(In thousands)
Balance at October 1, 1998 . . . . . . . . . . . . $56,424 $714,700 $ 53,269 $ 35,000 $ (92,221) $767,172
Eleven-for-ten stock split 

distributed February 26, 1999 . . . . . . . . 5,643 68,617 (74,360) (100)
Comprehensive income:

Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114,286 114,286
Other comprehensive income,
net of tax:

Unrealized losses on securities  . . . . . (28,228) (28,228)
Reclassification adjustment for

gains on securities sold . . . . . . . . . . (1,772) (1,772)
Total comprehensive income  . . . . . . . . . . 84,286
Dividends  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (49,209) (49,209)
Proceeds from exercise of

common stock options  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125 1,427 1,552
Proceeds from Employee

Stock Ownership Plan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 287 973 1,260

Treasury stock  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (54,938) (54,938)

Balance at September 30, 1999 . . . . . . . . . 62,192 785,031 43,986 5,000 (146,186) 750,023

Comprehensive income:
Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105,679 105,679
Other comprehensive income,
net of tax:

Unrealized gains on securities  . . . . . . 628 628
Reclassification adjustment for

gains on securities sold . . . . . . . . . . (2,628) (2,628)
Total comprehensive income  . . . . . . . . . . 103,679
Dividends  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (51,310) (51,310)
Proceeds from exercise of

common stock options  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92 1,117 1,209
Proceeds from Employee

Stock Ownership Plan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . (604) 4,653 4,049
Restricted stock issuance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 201 (213) —
Treasury stock  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (48,485) (48,485)

Balance at September 30, 2000 . . . . . . . . . 62,296 785,745 98,142 3,000 (190,018) 759,165

Eleven-for-ten stock split 
distributed February 23, 2001 . . . . . . . . 6,247 101,767 (108,105) (91)

Comprehensive income:
Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113,614 113,614
Other comprehensive income,
net of tax:

Unrealized gains on securities  . . . . . . 50,095 50,095
Reclassification adjustment for

gains on securities sold . . . . . . . . . . (2,095) (2,095)
Total comprehensive income  . . . . . . . . . . 161,614
Dividends  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (54,011) (54,011)
Proceeds from exercise of

common stock options  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 459 5,663 6,122
Proceeds from Employee

Stock Ownership Plan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 346 806 1,152
Restricted stock issuance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 112 (58) 58

Balance at September 30, 2001 . . . . . . . . $69,006 $893,633 $ 49,582 $51,000 $(189,212) $874,009

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

WASHINGTON FEDERAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
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Year ended September 30, 2001 2000 1999
(In thousands)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $    113,614 $ 105,679 $ 114,286
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities

Amortization of fees, discounts, and premiums, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (143) (4,933) (8,855)
Amortization of costs in excess of net assets acquired  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,874 6,006 6,056
Depreciation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,996 2,337 2,263
Gain on investment securities and real estate held for sale  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,636) (4,990) (2,861)
Increase in accrued interest receivable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7,580) (4,179) (1,346)
Increase in income taxes payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,106 1,508 142
FHLB stock dividends  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8,047) (7,470) (7,794)
Decrease in other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,714 603 5,334
Increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,436 2,682 993

Net cash provided by operating activities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 123,334 97,243 108,218

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Loans and contracts originated

Loans on existing property  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,157,278) (923,290) (1,058,403)
Construction loans  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (369,808) (451,582) (425,190)
Land loans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (130,161) (118,947) (121,853)
Loans refinanced  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (86,969) (28,471) (164,166)

(1,744,216) (1,522,290) (1,769,612)

Savings account loans originated  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,342) (3,004) (4,420)
Loan principal repayments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,320,634 961,634 1,481,097
Increase (decrease) in undisbursed loans in process  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (29,503) (17,087) 48,862
Loans purchased  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,842) (1,630) (1,138)
Available-for-sale securities purchased  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (89,882) (150,287) (765,963)
Principal payments and maturities of available-for-sale securities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 216,992 132,608 297,809
Available-for-sale securities sold  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,282 12,442 22,726
Held-to-maturity securities purchased . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (4,010) —
Principal payments and maturities of held-to-maturity securities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,325 36,540 122,621
Proceeds from sales of real estate held for sale  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,268 14,335 13,435
Premises and equipment purchased, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6,751) (2,714) (3,491)

Net cash used by investing activities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (224,035) (543,463) (558,074)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net increase in customer accounts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 851,422 85,768 223,300
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,646,009) 455,252 329,938
Proceeds from long-term borrowings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 950,000 — —
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,122 1,209 1,552
Dividends paid  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (54,044) (51,310) (49,209)
Proceeds from Employee Stock Ownership Plan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,152 4,049 1,260
Treasury stock purchased, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (48,485) (54,938)
Increase (decrease) in advance payments by borrowers for taxes and insurance  . . . (5,897) 2,986 775

Net cash provided by financing activities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102,746 449,469 452,678

Increase in cash  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,045 3,249 2,822
Cash at beginning of year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,286 25,037 22,215

Cash at end of year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $      30,331 $      28,286 $      25,037

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION
Non-cash investing activities

Real estate acquired through foreclosure  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $      18,229 $ 14,140 $ 13,807
Non-cash operating activities

Assets securitized, subject to repurchase, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,388,197 — —
Cash paid during the year for

Interest  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 322,933 295,129 245,987
Income taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,746 54,744 60,412

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

SEE NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WASHINGTON FEDERAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

11
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001, 2000 AND 1999

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of consolidation. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Washington Federal,
Inc. (Company) and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have
been eliminated.

Description of business. Washington Federal, Inc. is a savings and loan holding company. The Company’s prin-
cipal operating subsidiary is Washington Federal Savings (Association). The Company is principally engaged in
the business of attracting savings deposits from the general public and investing these funds, together with 
borrowings and other funds, in one-to-four family residential real estate loans and, in limited circumstances,
income-producing property real estate loans. The Company conducts its activities through a network of 111
full-service branch offices located in Washington, Oregon, Idaho, Utah, Arizona, Nevada and Texas.

Investment and mortgage-backed securities. The Company accounts for investment and mortgage-backed 
securities in two categories:  held-to-maturity and available-for-sale.

Held-to-Maturity Securities – Securities classified as held-to-maturity are accounted for at amortized cost, but the
Company must have both the positive intent and the ability to hold those securities to maturity. There are very
limited circumstances under which securities in the held-to-maturity category can be sold without jeopardizing
the cost basis of accounting for the remainder of the securities in this category. Recognition for unrealized losses
is provided for if any market valuation differences are deemed to be other than temporary.

Available-for-Sale Securities – Securities not classified as held-to-maturity are considered to be available-for-sale.
Gains and losses realized on the sale of these securities are based on the specific identification method.
Unrealized gains and losses for available-for-sale securities are excluded from earnings and reported as a net
amount in a separate component of stockholders’ equity until realized.

Premiums and discounts on investments. Premiums and discounts on investments are deferred and recognized
over the life of the asset using the interest method based on actual balances.

Forward contracts to purchase mortgage-backed securities are recorded at fair value on the balance sheet as
available-for-sale securities. These contracts are designated by the Company as cash flow hedges of the price risk
of the anticipated purchase of securities. Under cash flow hedge accounting, if specific criteria are met, the unre-
alized gains or losses are recognized as a component of stockholders’ equity through comprehensive income until
the related forecasted purchase of securities occurs whereupon the remaining unrealized gains or losses are
included in the basis of the purchased securities. To the extent that forward contracts to purchase securities fail
to meet hedging criteria, including purchasing the mortgage-backed securities within a specific time frame, the
fair value of the contracts will be included in earnings. 

The Company may enter into certain forward contracts to sell mortgage-backed securities to hedge the price risk
in certain mortgage-backed securities accounted for as available-for-sale securities. To the extent forward sales
contracts meet specific hedging criteria, the market value change associated with the contract is recorded
through comprehensive income. To the extent that forward sales contracts fail to meet hedging criteria, the fair
value of the contracts will be recorded in earnings.

Securitized assets subject to repurchase – In March 2001, the Company transferred some of its permanent sin-
gle-family residential loans into a Real Estate Mortgage Investment Conduit (REMIC). The REMIC then issued
securities backed by such loans, all of which were retained by the Company. The terms of the transfer of the
loans to the REMIC contain a call provision whereby the Company can repurchase the loans when the out-
standing balance of the pool declines to 15% or less of the original amount, therefore, the transfer did not qualify
as a sale under generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, the retained interests continue to be
accounted for in a manner similar to loans and are included in the accompanying balance sheet as Securitized
Assets Subject to Repurchase.

Loans receivable. Loans receivable more than 90 days past due are placed on non-accrual status and an
allowance for accrued interest is established. Any interest ultimately collected is credited to income in the period
of recovery.

The Company maintains an allowance for loan losses to absorb losses inherent in the loan portfolio. The
allowance is based on ongoing, quarterly assessments of the probable and estimable losses inherent in the loan
portfolio. The Company’s methodology for assessing the appropriateness of the allowance consists of several key
elements, which include the formula allowance, specific allowances and the unallocated allowance.

The formula portion of the general loan loss allowance is established by applying a loss percentage factor to the
different loan types. The allowances are provided based on management’s continuing evaluation of the pertinent
factors underlying the quality of the loan portfolio, including changes in the size and composition of the loan
portfolio, actual loan loss experience and current economic conditions. The recovery of the carrying value of
loans is susceptible to future market conditions beyond the Company’s control which may result in losses or
recoveries differing from those provided.

Specific allowances are established in cases where management has identified significant conditions or circum-
stances related to a loan that management believes indicate the probability that a loss has been incurred.

NOTE A
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The unallocated allowance comprises two components. The first component recognizes the estimation risk asso-
ciated with the formula and specific allowances. The second component is based upon management’s evaluation
of various conditions that are not directly measured in the determination of the formula and specific allowances.
The conditions evaluated in connection with the unallocated allowance may include loan volumes and concen-
trations, seasoning of the loan portfolio, specific industry conditions, recent loss experience within certain parts
of the portfolio and the duration of the current business cycle.

Impaired loans consist of loans receivable that will not be repaid in accordance with their contractual terms and
are measured using a discounted cash flow methodology or the fair value of the collateral for certain loans.
Smaller balance loans are excluded from this analysis with limited exceptions.

Premises and equipment. Premises and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amorti-
zation. Depreciation and amortization are computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives
of the respective assets. Expenditures are capitalized for betterments and major renewals, and charges for ordi-
nary maintenance and repairs are expensed to operations as incurred.

Real estate held for sale. Properties acquired in settlement of loans, purchased in acquisitions or acquired for
development are recorded at the lower of cost or fair value.

Costs in excess of net assets acquired. Costs in excess of fair value of net assets acquired in business combina-
tions are amortized to expense over a period not to exceed 15 years using the straight-line method. From time to
time, the Company reviews the status of costs in excess of net assets acquired to determine that no impairment
of the assets has occurred.

Deferred fees and discounts on loans. Loan discounts and loan fees are deferred and recognized over the life of
the loans using the interest method based on actual loan payments.

Use of estimates. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant
estimates reported in the financial statements include the allowance for loan losses, intangible assets, deferred
taxes and contingent liabilities. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

In the second quarter of fiscal 2001 and 1999, the Company declared an eleven-for-ten stock split in the form of
a 10% stock dividend. All share and per share amounts have been adjusted to reflect these stock splits.

Business segments. The Company has determined that its current business and operations consist of a single
business segment.

Reclassifications. Certain reclassifications have been made to the financial statements for years prior to
September 30, 2001 to conform to the classifications used in 2001.
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INVESTMENT SECURITIES

September 30, 2001
(In thousands)

Amortized Gross Unrealized Fair
Cost Gains Losses Value Yield

Available-for-sale securities
U.S. government and agency securities due

Within 1 year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 79,881 $ 847 $ — $ 80,728 6.23%
1 to 5 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,073 1,460 — 16,533 7.25
5 to 10 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,000 — (145) 9,855 9.88
Over 10 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,280 3,838 — 13,118 10.38

114,234 6,145 (145) 120,234 7.08
Held-to-maturity securities
Tax-exempt municipal bonds due

1 to 5 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,650 166 — 7,816 6.67
5 to 10 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,010 347 — 4,357 5.65
Over 10 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,830 1,331 (4) 15,157 6.23

25,490 1,844 (4) 27,330 6.27
$139,724 $7,989 $(149) $147,564 6.93%

September 30, 2000
(In thousands)

Amortized Gross Unrealized Fair
Cost Gains Losses Value Yield

Available-for-sale securities
U.S. government and agency securities due

Within 1 year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 81,123 $ — $(1,617) $ 79,506 6.11%
1 to 5 years 15,102 538 — 15,640 6.98
5 to 10 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,000 — — 10,000 9.88
Over 10 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,279 3,080 — 12,359 10.48

115,504 3,618 (1,617) 117,505 6.90
Held-to-maturity securities
Tax-exempt municipal bonds due

1 to 5 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,650 241 — 7,891 6.67
Over 10 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,837 932 — 18,769 6.12

25,487 1,173 — 26,660 6.29
$140,991 $4,791 $(1,617) $144,165 6.79%

There were no sales of investment securities during 2001 or 2000.  Investment securities with a book value of
$9.3 million and a fair value of $13.1 million at September 30, 2001 were pledged to secure public deposits.

MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES

September 30, 2001
(In thousands)

Amortized Gross Unrealized Fair
Cost Gains Losses Value Yield

Available-for-sale securities
GNMA pass-through certificates  . . . . . . . . $     5,596 $     17 $ (63) $     5,550 7.42%
FNMA pass-through certificates  . . . . . . . . 14,562 830 — 15,392 7.75
FHLMC pass-through certificates . . . . . . . . 843,206 36,928 — 880,134 6.88
FHLMC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,662 60 (11) 6,711 8.21
FNMA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,019 133 (23) 6,129 7.08
Private issues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,217 128 (1) 12,344 7.17
Forward contracts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 33,402 — 33,402 —

888,262 71,498 (98) 959,662 6.91
Held-to-maturity securities
GNMA pass-through certificates  . . . . . . . . 74 6 — 80 9.50
FNMA pass-through certificates . . . . . . . . . 5,073 299 — 5,372 8.07
FHLMC pass-through certificates . . . . . . . . 217,395 9,762 (2) 227,155 7.15

222,542 10,067 (2) 232,607 7.17
$1,110,804 $81,565 $(100) $1,192,269 6.96%

NOTE B

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE C



15

September 30, 2000
(In thousands)

Amortized Gross Unrealized Fair
Cost Gains Losses Value Yield

Available-for-sale securities
GNMA pass-through certificates  . . . . . . . . $ 7,758 $ 23 $ (91) $ 7,690 7.11%
FNMA pass-through certificates  . . . . . . . . 18,992 563 (226) 19,329 7.86
FHLMC pass-through certificates . . . . . . . . 994,188 6,317 (20,707) 979,798 7.01
FHLMC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,153 924 (243) 13,834 7.33
FNMA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,720 617 (182) 9,155 7.00
Private issues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,148 1,057 (268) 15,937 6.80
Forward contracts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 15,216 — 15,216 —

1,057,959 24,717 (21,717) 1,060,959 7.02
Held-to-maturity securities
GNMA pass-through certificates  . . . . . . . . 114 6 — 120 9.64
FNMA pass-through certificates . . . . . . . . . 6,558 137 (61) 6,634 8.13
FHLMC pass-through certificates . . . . . . . . 260,474 2,222 (3,846) 258,850 7.23

267,146 2,365 (3,907) 265,604 7.25
$1,325,105 $27,082 $(25,624) $1,326,563 7.07%

Proceeds from sales of mortgage-backed securities in the available-for-sale portfolio during 2001, 2000 and 1999
were $50.3 million, $12.4 million and $22.7 million, respectively.  The Company realized gains of $3.2 million,
$4.1 million and $2.7 million during 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.  The Company had no losses on sales
during 2001, 2000 or 1999. 

Available-for-sale mortgage-backed securities with a book value of $60.0 million and a fair value of $60.4 million at
September 30, 2001 were pledged as collateral for secured repurchase agreements with customers (see Note I).
Substantially all mortgage-backed securities have contractual due dates which exceed ten years.

The Company accepts a high level of interest rate risk as a result of its policy to originate fixed-rate single family
home loans which are longer-term than the short-term characteristics of its liabilities of customer accounts and
borrowed money. The Company enters into forward contracts to purchase mortgage-backed securities as part of its
interest rate risk management program. These forward contracts are derivative instruments as defined by SFAS
133 “Accounting for Derivative Instrument and Hedging Activities.” The forward contracts allow the Company
to hedge the risk of varying mortgage-backed securities prices in the future resulting from changes in interest
rates. The Company has determined anticipated purchase dates for each forward commitment ranging from
November 2001 through August 2004. The fair value of these contracts is included with the available for sale
securities.  The related mortgage-backed securities are designated as available-for-sale securities upon exercise of
the commitments to purchase.  

Cost and fair value of the mortgage-backed securities underlying the forward contracts were as follows:

September 30, 2001 2000
(In thousands)
Fair Fair

Cost Value Cost Value
Commitments to purchase  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $357,291 $390,693 $453,316 $468,532
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LOANS RECEIVABLE AND SECURITIZED ASSETS SUBJECT TO REPURCHASE

September 30, 2001 2000
(In thousands)

Conventional real estate
Permanent single-family residential . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $4,511,964 $4,162,175
Income property  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 392,272 288,299
Land  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193,424 180,745
Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 591,245 646,823

Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,478 1,956
5,690,383 5,279,998

Less
Allowance for possible losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,683 20,831
Discount on loans  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,574 4,498
Loans in process  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 249,056 278,561
Deferred loan origination fees  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,965 26,873

302,278 330,763
$5,388,105 $4,949,235

The Company originates adjustable and fixed interest rate loans, which at September 30, 2001 consisted of the
following:

Fixed-Rate Adjustable-Rate
(In thousands) (In thousands)

Term to Maturity Book Value Term to Rate Adjustment Book Value
Within 1 year . . . . . . . . . . . $ 31,019 Less than 1 year. . . . . . . . . . . $573,525
1 to 3 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39,790 1 to 3 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39,529
3 to 5 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67,185 3 to 5 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,818
5 to 10 years . . . . . . . . . . . . 477,151 5 to 10 years . . . . . . . . . . . . . —
10 to 20 years . . . . . . . . . . . 472,592 10 to 20 years . . . . . . . . . . . . —
Over 20 years . . . . . . . . . . . 3,974,774 Over 20 years . . . . . . . . . . . . —

$5,062,511 $627,872

At September 30, 2001 and 2000, approximately $60,641,391 and $55,490,991 of fixed-rate loan origination
commitments were outstanding, respectively. Loans serviced for others at September 30, 2001 and 2000 were
approximately $26,068,000 and $37,912,000, respectively.

Permanent single-family residential loans receivable included adjustable-rate loans of $24,254,920 and
$48,824,221 at September 30, 2001 and 2000, respectively. These loans have interest rate adjustment limita-
tions and are generally indexed to the 1-year Treasury Bill rate.

Loans by geographic concentration were as follows:

September 30, 2001 Washington Idaho Oregon Utah Arizona Other Total
(In thousands)

Conventional real estate
Permanent single-family

residential  . . . . . . . . . $2,154,046 $585,126 $ 815,954 $600,305 $333,935 $22,598 $4,511,964
Income property  . . . . . 154,707 20,292 85,513 29,200 89,875 12,685 392,272
Land  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103,991 26,323 15,291 22,704 24,450 665 193,424
Construction  . . . . . . . . 287,321 71,660 93,378 64,213 72,454 2,219 591,245

Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 97 — 9 — 1,372 1,478

$2,700,065 $703,498 $1,010,136 $716,431 $520,714 $39,539 $5,690,383

At September 30, 2001 the Company’s recorded investment in impaired loans was $7.9 million with allocated
reserves of $.1 million. At September 30, 2000 the Company’s recorded investment in impaired loans was
$7.1 million with allocated reserves of $.6 million. The average balance of impaired loans during 2001 and
2000 was $13.1 million and $10.2 million and interest income from impaired loans was $12,000 and $207,000,
respectively.

NOTE D

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
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ALLOWANCE FOR LOSSES ON LOANS AND SECURITIZED ASSETS SUBJECT TO REPURCHASE

Year ended September 30, 2001 2000 1999
(In thousands)

Balance at beginning of year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20,831 $21,900 $23,854
Provision for loan losses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,850 — 684
Charge-offs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,845) (1,377) (3,131)
Recoveries  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 847 308 493

Balance at end of year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $19,683 $20,831 $21,900

INTEREST RECEIVABLE

September 30, 2001 2000
(In thousands)

Loans receivable and securitized assets subject to repurchase  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $40,584 $30,769
Allowance for uncollected interest on loans receivable  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,323) (720)
Mortgage-backed securities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,940 7,612
Investment securities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,079 3,039

$48,280 $40,700

PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

September 30, 2001 2000
(In thousands)

Estimated
Useful Life

Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — $ 13,400 $ 12,100
Buildings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 - 40 49,965 48,966
Leasehold improvements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 - 15 5,043 4,765
Furniture, fixtures and equipment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 - 10 15,022 12,691 

83,430 78,522
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (29,188) (28,035)

$ 54,242 $ 50,487

The Company has non-cancelable operating leases for branch offices. Rental expense, including amounts paid
under month-to-month cancelable leases, amounted to $1,606,000, $1,510,000 and $1,438,000 in 2001, 2000
and 1999, respectively. Future minimum net rental commitments for all non-cancelable leases, including
maintenance and associated costs, are immaterial.

REAL ESTATE HELD FOR SALE

September 30, 2001 2000
(In thousands)

Acquired for development  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 8,114 $ 7,953
Acquired in settlement of loans  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,664 9,463

$16,778 $17,416

NOTE E

NOTE F

NOTE G

NOTE H
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE I CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS

September 30, 2001 2000
(In thousands)

Checking accounts, 2.13% and under  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 152,143 $ 99,888
Passbook and statement accounts, 2.50%  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135,522 139,409
Insured money market accounts, 1.50% to 3.50%  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 805,759 542,148
Certificate accounts

Less than 3.00%  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,109 —
3.00% to 3.99%  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 236,834 112
4.00% to 4.99%  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,981,925 88,838
5.00% to 5.99%  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 799,242 1,022,699
6.00% to 6.99%  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134,301 1,478,897
7.00% and over  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,278 3,045

Total certificates  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,157,689 2,593,591
Repurchase agreements with customers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65,579 90,234

$4,316,692 $3,465,270

Certificate maturities were as follows:

September 30, 2001 2000
(In thousands)

Within 1 year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,814,662 $2,337,283
1 to 2 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211,362 150,566
2 to 3 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,163 61,637
Over 3 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99,502 44,105

$3,157,689 $2,593,591

Customer accounts over $100,000 totaled $1,026,000,000 as of September 30, 2001 and $732,000,000 as of
September 30, 2000.

Interest expense on customer accounts consisted of the following:

Year ended September 30, 2001 2000 1999
(In thousands)

Checking accounts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2,426 $ 2,372 $ 2,266
Passbook and statement accounts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,066 4,468 5,225
Insured money market accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,514 22,793 20,057
Certificate accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 160,018 138,614 127,867

191,024 168,247 155,415
Repurchase agreements with customers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,138 5,052 4,930

195,162 173,299 160,345
Less early withdrawal penalties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (452) (564) (403)

$194,710 $172,735 $159,942

Weighted average interest rate at end of year  . . . . . . . . . . 4.31% 5.57% 4.71%
Weighted daily average interest rate during the year  . . . . . 5.28 5.07 4.84
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FHLB ADVANCES

Maturity dates of Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) advances were as follows:

September 30, 2001 2000
(In thousands)

FHLB advances due
Within 1 year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 287,500 $ 609,000
2 to 3 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 650,000 —
3 to 4 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 700,000 200,000 
More than 5 years  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 400,000

$1,637,500 $1,209,000

FHLB advances totaling $200,000,000 with an interest rate of 5.49% are callable in 2002. FHLB advances
totaling $400,000,000 with an average interest rate of 5.58% are callable in 2003. FHLB advances totaling
$400,000,000 with an average interest rate of 4.98% are callable in 2005. FHLB advances totaling $200,000,000
with an average interest rate of 5.04% are callable in 2006.

Financial data pertaining to the weighted average cost and the amount of FHLB advances were as follows:

September 30, 2001 2000 1999
(In thousands)

Weighted average interest rate at end of year  . . . . . . . . . . 5.12% 6.06% 5.42%
Weighted daily average interest rate during the year  . . . . . 5.44 5.82 5.51
Daily average of FHLB advances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,336,025 $ 802,818 $1,076,263
Maximum amount of FHLB advances at any month end  . . 2,107,000 1,209,000 1,454,000
Interest expense during the year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72,654 46,738 59,275

FHLB advances are collateralized as provided for in the Advances, Pledge and Security Agreements by all FHLB
stock owned by the Association, deposits with the FHLB and certain mortgages or deeds of trust securing such
properties as provided in the Agreements. As a member of the FHLB of Seattle, the Association currently has a
credit line of 35% of the total assets of the Association, subject to collateralization requirements.

OTHER BORROWINGS

September 30, 2001 2000
(In thousands)

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase
Due within 60 days . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ — $1,074,509

Other borrowings
Federal funds purchased, weighted average rate of 3.25% 

in 2001, due on demand  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,000 80,000
$30,000 $1,154,509

The Company enters into sales of securities under agreements to repurchase (reverse repurchase agreements).
Fixed-coupon reverse repurchase agreements are treated as financings, and the obligations to repurchase securities
sold are reflected as a liability in the consolidated statements of financial condition. During the two years ended
September 30, 2001 all of the Company’s transactions were fixed-coupon reverse repurchase agreements. The 
dollar amount of securities underlying the agreements remain in the asset accounts. The securities pledged are
registered in the Company’s name and principal and interest payments are received by the Company; however, the
securities are held by the designated trustee of the broker. Upon maturity of the agreements the identical 
securities pledged as collateral will be returned to the Company.

NOTE K

NOTE J
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NOTE L

Financial data pertaining to the weighted average cost and the amount of securities sold under agreements to
repurchase were as follows:

September 30, 2001 2000 1999
(In thousands)

Weighted average interest rate at end of year  . . . . . . . . . . —% 6.52% 5.30%
Weighted daily average interest rate during the year  . . . . . 5.75 6.12 5.05
Daily average of securities sold under agreements

to repurchase  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $   785,563 $ 960,963 $396,098
Maximum securities sold under agreements to repurchase

at any month end  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,074,509 1,089,127 620,580
Interest expense during the year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,149 58,815 19,994

INCOME TAXES

The consolidated statements of financial condition at September 30, 2001 and 2000 include deferred taxes of
$79,208,000 and $49,999,000, respectively, that have been provided for the temporary differences between the
tax basis and the financial statement carrying amounts of assets and liabilities. The major sources of these tempo-
rary differences and their deferred tax effects were as follows:

September 30, 2001 2000
(In thousands)

Deferred tax assets
Real estate valuation reserves  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 440 $ —
Deferred compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250 265
Discounts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 28
Total deferred tax assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 707 293

Deferred tax liabilities
Federal Home Loan Bank stock dividends  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,473 24,375
Loan loss reserves  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,700 8,968
Valuation adjustment on available-for-sale securities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,000 2,000
Depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,600 2,800
Loan origination costs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,559 10,902
Other, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,583 1,247

Total deferred tax liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79,915 50,292

Net deferred tax liability  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $79,208 $49,999

A reconciliation of the statutory federal income tax rate to the effective income tax rate follows:

Year ended September 30, 2001 2000 1999

Statutory income tax rate  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35% 35% 35%
Dividend received deduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) (1) (2)
Tax-exempt interest  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — (1)
State income tax  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1 3
Other, net  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 1

Effective income tax rate  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35% 35% 36%

The Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996 (the Act) required qualified thrift institutions, such as the
Association, to recapture the portion of their tax bad debt reserves that exceeded the September 30, 1988 bal-
ance. Such recaptured amounts are to be taken into taxable income ratably over a six-year period beginning in
1999. Accordingly, the Association is required to pay approximately $23,469,000 in additional federal income
taxes, all of which has been previously provided for, beginning in fiscal 1999 and continuing through fiscal 2004.

A deferred tax liability has not been required to be recognized for the tax bad debt base year reserves of the
Association. The base year reserves are the balance of reserves as of September 30, 1988 reduced proportionately
for reductions in the Association’s loan portfolio since that date. At September 30, 2001 the amount of those
reserves was approximately $4,835,000.  The amount of the unrecognized deferred tax liability at September 30,
2001 was approximately $1,862,000. 

The Company has been examined by the Internal Revenue Service through the year ended September 30, 
1990. There were no material changes made to the Company’s taxable income, as originally reported, as a result
of this examination.
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NOTE M

NOTE N

PROFIT SHARING RETIREMENT AND EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN

The Company maintains a Profit Sharing Retirement and Employee Stock Ownership Plan (the Plan) for the
benefit of its employees. Contributions are made semi-annually as approved by the Board of Directors. Such
amounts are not in excess of amounts permitted by the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.

Employees may contribute up to 7% of their base salaries to the Plan or 13% of their base salaries on a tax-
deferred basis through the 401(k) provisions of the Plan with a combined maximum of 13%. Under provisions
of the Plan, employees are eligible to participate on the date of hire and become vested in the Company’s con-
tributions following seven years of service. During August 1995 the Company received a favorable determina-
tion from the Internal Revenue Service to include an Employee Stock Ownership feature as part of the Plan.
This feature allows the employee to direct a portion of their vested account balance toward the purchase of
Company stock. Contributions to the Plan amounted to $1,781,000, $1,724,000 and $1,745,000 for the years
ended September 30, 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

STOCK OPTION PLANS

The Company has three employee stock option plans which provide a combination of stock options and stock
grants. Stockholders authorized 5,886,669 shares, 1,856,881 shares and 3,059,969 shares of common stock to be
reserved pursuant to the 1982 Employee Stock Compensation Program (the 1982 Plan), the 1987 Stock
Option and Stock Appreciation Rights Plan (the 1987 Plan) and the 1994 Stock Option and Stock Apprecia-
tion Rights Plan (the 1994 Plan), respectively. The 1987 Plan and 1994 Plan are substantially similar to the
1982 Plan, but incorporate changes in the Internal Revenue Code affecting incentive stock options and do not
provide for the grant of performance share awards.

Options granted under each plan vest at varying percentages commencing as early as one year after the date of
grant with expiration dates ten years after the date of grant.

Weighted Average
Fair Value of Option

Average Price(1) Number(1) Shares Granted

Outstanding, October 1, 1998  . . . . . . . . . $ 15.08 1,867,677
Granted in 1999  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19.87 61,567 $3.75
Exercised in 1999  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.25 (157,343)
Forfeited in 1999  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.15 (70,293)

Outstanding, September 30, 1999 . . . . . . . 15.56 1,701,608
Granted in 2000  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17.13 796,468 4.22
Exercised in 2000  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.84 (103,825)
Forfeited in 2000  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17.46 (192,973)

Outstanding, September 30, 2000 . . . . . . . 16.14 2,201,278
Granted in 2001  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18.55 83,650 4.45
Exercised in 2001  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.78 (478,242)
Forfeited in 2001  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.77 (114,338)

Outstanding, September 30, 2001 . . . . . . . $17.16 1,692,348

(1)Average price and number of stock options granted, exercised and forfeited have been adjusted for 10% stock dividends in the second quarter
of both 2001 and 1999 which had the effect of an eleven-for-ten stock split.

Financial data pertaining to outstanding stock options were as follows:

September 30, 2001

Weighted 
Weighted Weighted Average
Average Average Number of Exercisable Price

Ranges of Number of Remaining Exercise Price of Exercisable of Exercisable
Exercise Prices Option Shares Contractual Life Option Shares Option Shares Option Shares

$10.78 - 13.82 408,245 3.4 years $12.61 288,403 $12.20
14.11 - 17.16 761,303 7.6 16.84 123,376 15.74
18.18 - 24.44 522,800 6.7   21.19 112,711 22.12

1,692,348 6.3 years $17.16 524,490 $15.16

In October 1995, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-based Compensation.” SFAS No. 123 requires
expanded disclosures of stock-based compensation arrangements with employees and encourages (but does not
require) application of the fair value recognition provisions in the statement. 
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Companies may continue following those rules to recognize and measure compensation as outlined in
Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 25, but they will now be required to disclose the pro forma
amounts of net income and earnings per share that would have been reported had the Company elected to follow
the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS No. 123. The Company adopted the disclosure requirements of
SFAS No. 123, but continues to measure its employee stock-based compensation arrangements under the provi-
sions of APB No. 25. Had compensation costs for the Company's compensation plans been determined consistent
with SFAS No. 123, the Company's net income attributable to common stock would have been reduced by
$372,000, $3,058,000 and $210,000 for 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively. Net income per share would have
decreased by $.04 per share in 2000 and would have remained the same in both 2001 and 1999.

The fair value of options granted under the Company's stock option plan is estimated on the date of grant using
the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted-average assumptions: annual dividend yield
of 4.00% for 2001, 5.00% for 2000 and 4.00% for 1999; expected volatility of 34% for 2001, 29% for 2000 and
18% for 1999; risk-free interest rate of 3.80% for 2001, 5.80% for 2000 and 5.75% for 1999; an expected life of
five years for all three years.

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

In the second quarter of fiscal 2001 and 1999, the Company declared an eleven-for-ten stock split in the form of
a 10% stock dividend in addition to the regular quarterly cash dividends on its shares of common stock.

The Association is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the Office of Thrift
Supervision (OTS). Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly
additional discretionary action by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the
Company’s financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt
corrective action, the Association must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the
Association’s assets, liabilities and certain off-balance sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting prac-
tices. The Association's capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regula-
tors about capital components, risk-weightings and other factors.

As of September 30, 2001 and 2000 the OTS categorized the Association as well capitalized under the regulatory
framework for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as well capitalized the Association must maintain minimum
total risk-based, Tier 1 risk-based and Tier 1 leverage ratios as set forth in the following table. There are no conditions
or events since that notification that management believes have changed the Association’s categorization.

To be Categorized as
Well Capitalized Under

For Capital Prompt Corrective
Actual Adequacy Purposes Action Provisions

Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

September 30, 2001 (Dollars in thousands)
Total capital to risk-weighted assets  . . . .$791,837 20.12% $314,772 8.00% $393,465 10.00%
Tier I capital to risk-weighted assets . . . . 781,657 19.87 NA NA 236,079 6.00
Core capital to adjusted tangible assets  . . 781,657 11.32 NA NA 345,324 5.00
Core capital to total assets  . . . . . . . . . . . 781,657 11.32 207,194 3.00 NA NA
Tangible capital to tangible assets  . . . . . 781,657 11.32 103,597 1.50 NA NA

September 30, 2000
Total capital to risk-weighted assets  . . . . $716,441 19.45% $294,646 8.00% $368,308 10.00%
Tier I capital to risk-weighted assets . . . . 706,991 19.20 NA NA 220,985 6.00
Core capital to adjusted tangible assets  . . 706,991 10.61 NA NA 333,155 5.00
Core capital to total assets  . . . . . . . . . . . 706,991 10.61 199,893 3.00 NA NA
Tangible capital to tangible assets  . . . . . 706,991 10.61 99,947 1.50 NA NA

At periodic intervals, the OTS and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) routinely examine the
Company’s financial statements as part of their oversight of the savings and loan industry. Based on their exami-
nations, these regulators can direct that the Company’s financial statements be adjusted in accordance with their
findings. The extent to which forthcoming regulatory examinations may result in adjustments to the financial
statements cannot be determined; however, no adjustments were proposed as a result of the most recent OTS
examination which concluded in June 2001.

NOTE O



23

Information used to calculate earnings per share is as follows:

September 30, 2001 2000 1999

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 113,614 $ 105,679 $ 114,286

Weighted average shares
Basic weighted average number of 

common shares outstanding  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,615,702 57,911,542 60,880,283
Dilutive effect of outstanding common stock equivalents  . . 616,957 295,283 507,173
Diluted weighted average number of 

common shares outstanding  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,232,659 58,206,825 61,387,456

Net income per share
Basic  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $          1.97 $          1.83 $         1.87
Diluted  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.95 1.82 1.86
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FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

SFAS No. 107, “Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial Instruments,” requires disclosure of fair value
information about financial instruments, whether or not recognized on the balance sheet, for which it is
practicable to estimate those values. SFAS No. 107 excludes certain financial instruments and all 
non-financial instruments from its disclosure requirements. Accordingly, the aggregate fair value estimates
presented do not reflect the underlying fair value of the Company. Although management is not aware of
any factors that would materially affect the estimated fair value amounts presented, such amounts have not
been comprehensively revalued for purposes of these financial statements since that date and, therefore, esti-
mates of fair value subsequent to that date may differ significantly from the amounts presented below.

September 30, 2001 2000
(In thousands)

Carrying Estimated Carrying Estimated
Amount Fair Value Amount Fair Value

Financial assets
Cash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $     30,331 $     30,331 $     28,286 $     28,286
Available-for-sale securities  . . . . . . . . . 1,079,896 1,079,896 1,178,464 1,178,317
Held-to-maturity securities . . . . . . . . . . 248,032 259,939 292,633 292,264
Loans receivable and securitized assets  . 5,388,105 5,636,267 4,949,235 4,924,782
FHLB stock  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124,361 124,361 116,314 116,314

Financial liabilities
Customer accounts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,316,692 4,329,833 3,465,270 3,437,663 
FHLB advances  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,637,500 1,660,039 1,209,000 1,200,180 
Other borrowings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,000 30,000 1,154,509 1,154,509

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of financial instruments:

Cash – The carrying amount of these items is a reasonable estimate of their fair value.

Investment securities – The fair value is based on quoted market prices or dealer estimates.

Loans receivable and securitized assets subject to repurchase – For certain homogeneous categories of loans,
such as fixed- and variable-rate residential mortgages, fair value is estimated using quoted market prices for
securities backed by similar loans, adjusted for differences in loan characteristics. The fair value of other loan
types is estimated by discounting the future cash flows and estimated prepayments using the current rates at
which similar loans would be made to borrowers with similar credit ratings and for the same remaining term.
Some loan types were valued at carrying value because of their floating rate or expected maturity characteristics.

Mortgage-backed securities – Estimated fair value for mortgage-backed securities issued by quasi-governmental
agencies is based on quoted market prices. The fair value of all other mortgage-backed securities is based on
dealer estimates.

FHLB stock – The fair value is based upon the redemption value of the stock which equates to its carrying value.

Customer accounts – The fair value of demand deposits, savings accounts, and money market accounts is the
amount payable on demand at the reporting date. The fair value of fixed-maturity certificates of deposit is esti-
mated by discounting the estimated future cash flows using the rates currently offered for deposits with similar
remaining maturities.

FHLB advances and other borrowings – The fair value of FHLB advances and other borrowings is estimated
by discounting the estimated future cash flows using rates currently available to the Association for debt with
similar remaining maturities.

ACCOUNTING CHANGES

Effective October 1, 2000, the Company adopted SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and
Hedging Activities.” As a result of the adoption of this new accounting standard, the Company’s forward con-
tracts to purchase mortgage-backed securities were designated as cash flow hedges of specific forecasted pur-
chases of securities. Previously, the Company had accounted for the fair value of these contracts to purchase as
available-for-sale securities and unrealized gains or losses were recognized as a component of stockholders’ equi-
ty through comprehensive income. Under the new accounting standard the unrealized gains or losses on for-
ward contracts, being designated as cash flow hedges, are also recognized as a component of stockholders’ equi-
ty though comprehensive income until the related forecasted purchase of securities occurs whereupon the
remaining unrealized gains or losses are included in the basis of the purchased securities. Therefore, there was
no material impact upon the adoption of the new standard and no explicit transition adjustment.  

In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141, “Business Combinations,” and SFAS No.142, “Goodwill and
Other Intangible Assets.” SFAS No. 141 requires all business combinations initiated after June 30, 2001, to be

NOTE P

NOTE Q



25

NOTE R FINANCIAL INFORMATION – WASHINGTON FEDERAL, INC.

The following Washington Federal, Inc. (parent company only) financial information should be read in conjunc-
tion with the other notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Statements of Financial Condition

September 30, 2001 2000
(In thousands)

Assets
Cash  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  1,714 $ 1,080
Investment in subsidiary  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 874,050 757,207
Dividend receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,125 14,000

Total assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 887,889 $ 772,287

Liabilities
Borrowed money  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ — $ —
Dividend payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,880 13,100
Other liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 22

Total liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,880 13,122

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock, $1.00 par value: 100,000,000 shares authorized;

69,006,173 and 68,525,260 shares issued;
57,861,561 and 57,333,025 shares outstanding  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69,006 62,296

Paid-in capital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 893,633 785,745
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51,000 3,000
Treasury stock, at cost; 11,144,612 and 11,192,235 shares  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (189,212) (190,018)
Retained earnings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49,582 98,142

Total stockholders’ equity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 874,009 759,165

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 887,889 $ 772,287

Statements of Operations

Year ended September 30, 2001 2000 1999
(In thousands)

Income
Dividends from subsidiary  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  45,000 $  97,000 $101,500
Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 80     —

Total Income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,000 97,080 101,500

Expense
Borrowings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 47 47
Other  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 348 388 273

Total expense  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353 435 320

Net income before equity in undistributed net income of
subsidiaries  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,647 96,645 101,180

Equity in undistributed net income of subsidiaries  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68,842 8,909 12,992
Income before income taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113,489 105,554 114,172
Income tax benefit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125 125 114

Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $113,614 $105,679 $114,286

accounted for using the purchase method. SFAS No. 142 eliminates the amortization of goodwill relating to past
and future acquisitions and instead subjects goodwill to an impairment assessment at least annually. The
Company early adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 142 to existing goodwill and other intangible assets for fiscal
years beginning October 1, 2001. The adoption of SFAS No. 142 will cease further amortization of goodwill and
will have an impact of approximately $5.6 million (pretax) on an annual basis.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE S

Statements of Cash Flows

Year ended September 30, 2001 2000 1999
(In thousands)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $113,614 $105,679  $ 114,286
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net

cash provided by operating activities
Equity in undistributed net income of subsidiaries  . . . . . . . . . . . (68,843) (8,909) (12,992)
Decrease (increase) in other assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,875 (2,000) (2,099)
Increase in other liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 758 568 633

Net cash provided by operating activities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47,404 95,338  99,828

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (1,000) 1,000
Issuance of common stock through stock option plan  . . . . . . . . . . . 6,224 1,209  1,552
Proceeds from Employee Stock Ownership Plan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,108 4,049  1,260
Treasury stock purchased . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (48,485) (54,938)
Dividends  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (54,102) (51,310) (49,209)

Net cash used by financing activities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (46,770) (95,537) (100,335)

Increase (decrease) in cash  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 634 (199) (507)
Cash at beginning of year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,080 1,279  1,786

Cash at end of year  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $   1,714 $   1,080  $     1,279

SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (UNAUDITED)

The following is a summary of the unaudited interim results of operations by quarter:

First Second Third Fourth
Year ended September 30, 2001 Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $133,421 $134,106 $134,601 $134,282
Interest expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87,419 83,362 77,388 71,951

Net interest income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46,002 50,744 57,213 62,331
Provision for loan losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 150 500 1,200
Other operating income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,138 2,923 2,272 1,804
Other operating expense  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,108 11,739 12,609 13,657

Income before income taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38,032 41,778 46,376 49,278
Income taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,478 14,455 16,526 17,391

Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  24,554 $  27,323 $  29,850 $  31,887

Basic earnings per share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  .43 $  .47 $ .52 $ .55

Diluted earnings per share  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ .42 $ .47 $ .51 $ .55

Return of average assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.45% 1.59% 1.71% 1.83%

First Second Third Fourth
Year ended September 30, 2000 Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $120,289    $121,574    $125,311    $130,853
Interest expense  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68,153    70,342    76,490    84,526

Net interest income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52,136    51,232    48,821    46,327
Provision for loan losses  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . —   —  — —
Other operating income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,929    2,584    2,695    3,169
Other operating expense  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,552    12,016    11,169    10,977

Income before income taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42,513    41,800    40,347    38,519
Income taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,092    14,792    14,059    13,557

Net income  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 27,421    $ 27,008    $ 26,288    $ 24,962

Basic earnings per share  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $   .46    $ .46    $ .46    $ .44

Diluted earnings per share  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $   .46    $ .46    $ .45    $ .44

Return on average assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.77% 1.71% 1.63% 1.50%
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

GENERAL CORPORATE AND 
STOCKHOLDERS’ INFORMATION

Board of Directors
Washington Federal, Inc.
Seattle, Washington

We have audited the accompanying consolidated
statements of financial condition of Washington
Federal, Inc. and subsidiaries (the Company) as of
September 30, 2001 and 2000, and the related consoli-
dated statements of operations, stockholders’ equity, and
cash flows for each of the three years in the period
ended September 30, 2001. These financial statements
are the responsibility of the Company’s management.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these
financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with audit-
ing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining,
on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall financial statement presenta-
tion. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such consolidated financial state-
ments present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Washington Federal, Inc. and subsidiaries
as of September 30, 2001 and 2000, and the results of
their operations and their cash flows for each of the
three years in the period ended September 30, 2001,
in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP
Seattle, Washington
October 19, 2001

Corporate 425 Pike Street
Headquarters Seattle, Washington 98101

(206) 624-7930
Independent Deloitte & Touche LLP
Accountants Seattle, Washington
Transfer Agent, Stockholder inquiries regarding transfer
Registrar and requirements, cash or stock dividends, lost 
Dividend certificates, consolidating records, correcting
Disbursing a name or changing an address should be
Agent directed to the transfer agent:

Mellon Investor Services LLC
85 Challenger Road
Ridgefield Park, NJ  07606
Telephone: 1-800-522-6645
www.melloninvestor.com

Annual Meeting The annual meeting of stockholders will be 
held on January 23, 2002, at 2 p.m. at the
Sheraton Hotel, 1400 Sixth Avenue,
Seattle, Washington.

Form 10-K This report is available to stockholders of
record upon written request to: 

Cathy Cooper 
Vice President  
Washington Federal, Inc.
425 Pike Street 
Seattle, Washington 98101

Stock Information Washington Federal, Inc. is traded on the
NASDAQ Stock Market. The common
stock symbol is WFSL. At September 30,
2001, there were approximately 2,617 stock-
holders of record.

Stock Prices
Quarter Ended High Low Dividends
December 31, 1999 $21.36 $16.08 $.21
March 31, 2000 17.33 13.58 .22
June 30, 2000 19.20 14.94 .23
September 30, 2000 20.85 16.59 .23
December 31, 2000 26.19 18.01 .23
March 31, 2001 27.00 22.50 .23
June 30, 2001 27.25 23.81 .24
September 30, 2001 27.64 23.07 .24
All prices shown have been adjusted for stock splits.

Largest Market Makers:
McAdams Wright Ragen, Inc.
Spear, Leeds & Kellogg 
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.
Salomon Smith Barney
Instinet Corporation
Lehman Brothers
Keefe, Bruyette & Woods, Inc.
Knight Securities L.P.
Herzog, Heine, Geduld, Inc.
Schwab Capital Markets
Sherwood Securities Corp.
Redibook ECN LLC
Sandler O’Neill & Partners
Archipelago, L.L.C.
Friedman Billings Ramsey & Co. Inc.
THE BRUT ECN, LLC
Cantor, Fitzgerald & Co.
Island System Corporation
Banc of America Securities LLC
B-Trade Services LLC
Ragen McKenzie
Fox-Pitt, Kelton Inc.
Weeden and Co. Inc.
Jefferies & Company, Inc.
Fleet Securities
Ryan Beck & Co. Inc.
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